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FARMINGTON CITY 
PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING 

January 23, 2014 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
WORK SESSION 
 
 Present:  Chairman Brett Anderson, Commissioners Heather Barnum, Kent Hinckley, Kris 
Kaufman, Mack McDonald and Rebecca Wayment, Alternate Commissioner Karolyn Lehn, 
Community Development Director David Petersen, Associate City Planner Eric Anderson and 
Recording Secretary Cynthia DeCoursey. Commissioner Brad Dutson and Alternate Commissioner 
Michael Nilson were excused. 
  
Harv Jeppsen – Applicant is requesting a recommendation for approval of the Jeppsen Minor 
Subdivision consisting of 4 lots located at 1530 N Main Street in an R Zone (S-9-13) 
 
 Eric Anderson said this Subdivision will include 4 lots rather than 5 as listed in the staff 
report, and the minimum lot size in the R zone is 16,000 square feet. There was discussion 
regarding the waivers that will be required and other related issues.  
 
Miscellaneous – 1100 W Cross Section 
 
  David Petersen explained that Park Lane will be realigned in the next few months, and 
Davis County plans to install a sidewalk on the east side of 1100 W. The City will have 40 feet of 
right of way which will allow for a center turn lane and a bike lane. The Traffic Engineer has 
recommended that the Planning Commission approve the cross section, and the City Council will 
give final approval. Henry Walker Homes has Schematic Plan approval for a large mixed-use 
project in the area. Rebecca Wayment asked if Henry Walker Homes has seen the cross section, 
and David Petersen said they have and their plans were drawn to match it. 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
REGULAR SESSION 
 
 Present:  Chairman Brett Anderson, Commissioners Heather Barnum, Kent Hinckley, Kris 
Kaufman, Mack McDonald and Rebecca Wayment, Alternate Commissioner Karolyn Lehn, 
Community Development Director David Petersen, Associate City Planner Eric Anderson and 
Recording Secretary Cynthia DeCoursey. Commissioner Brad Dutson and Alternate Commissioner 
Michael Nilson were excused. 
 
#1 – Minutes of the January 9, 2014 Planning Commission Meeting 
 
Motion:  
 
 Mack McDonald made a motion to approve the Minutes. Rebecca Wayment seconded 
the motion which was unanimously approved. 
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#2 – City Council Report 
 

• The Elliot Metes and Bounds Subdivision was approved; 
• Spring Creek Village was denied by a 3-2 vote; 
• The Brentwood Estates Schematic Plan was tabled; 
• The Final plat and Final PUD Master Plan for Phase 3 of Chestnut Farms was approved. 

 
SUBDIVISION/ZONE CHANGE APPLICATION 
 
#3 – Harv Jeppsen – Applicant is requesting a recommendation for approval of the Jeppsen 
Minor Subdivision consisting of 4 lots located at 1530 N Main Street in an R Zone (S-9-13) 
 
 Eric Anderson explained that this is a Minor Subdivision because there are less than 10 
lots and no dedicated roads. Two of the four lots are new, and the applicant will be required to 
obtain several waivers, including an 80-foot buffer from Main Street, 10% open space, and the 
homes will face Main Street. Staff is recommending approval of the Subdivision. There was some 
discussion regarding flag lots, and David Petersen mentioned that Eric Anderson is working on a 
flag lot study which will be shared with the Commission at their next meeting. 
 
 Harv Jeppsen, 727 Leonard Lane, said his family will own all of the homes in this 
Subdivision and he thanked the Commissioners for their service.  
 
Motion:  
 
 Kent Hinckley made a motion that the Planning Commission recommend that the City 
Council approve the enclosed Plat for the Jeppsen Minor Subdivision subject to all applicable 
Farmington City development standards and the following conditions: 
 

1. The applicant must obtain a waiver from the City Council for the open space requirement 
concurrent with final plat approval; 

2. There must be a fire hydrant located within at least 150’ from the nearest corner of the 
proposed building on the flag lot and proof of this location must be approved to City 
Staff’s satisfaction prior to issuance of a building permit; 

3. The applicant must obtain waivers of Section 11-12-100(b)&(d) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
 Kris Kaufman seconded the motion which was unanimously approved. 
 
Findings for Approval: 
 

1. Lot dimensions comply with the standards set forth in the Zoning and Subdivision 
ordinances. 

2. All lots front an existing fully improved public right of way (Main Street). 
3. The proposed flag lot meets all applicable City standards according to Section 12-7-030-

(10) of the Zoning Ordinance. 
4. The City will receive comparable compensation for lost open space which enables the 

creation of the smaller lot size. 
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ZONING TEXT CHANGE APPLICATION 
 
#4 – Farmington City (Public Hearing) Applicant is requesting amendments to the Zoning and 
Subdivision Ordinances (ZT-9-13 and ZT-8-93) by: 
 

a. Clarifying direct access (driveway) standards of building lots in Section 11-32-106(1)(e): 
The standards specify that a “building lot” must have frontage on a public street. 
However, “lot” is not subject to the same standard and will be replaced with “building 
lot”. 

 
b. Modifying correctional/detention facilities, drug or alcohol rehabilitation facilities, etc. 

as a “not permitted” use in Section 11-18-105: The uses stated in the “Civic Uses” chart 
will be eliminated to allow time for the City to update its ordinances accordingly. 

 
c. Removing all residential uses in the Office Mixed Use District (OMU) in Section 11-18-

105:  “Artist Studio” will be identified as “Not Permitted” in the OMU zone and the 
phrase “Residential facilities for the elderly and handicapped” will be changed to 
“Residential facilities for people with disabilities.” 

 
d. Changing the City’s local street cross-section standard in Section 12-7-040:  The City will 

amend its local street cross-section as outlined in the chart included in the staff report. 
 

e. Reconsidering PUDs as a conditional use in Section 11-27-030 and appropriate zone 
districts where PUDs may be allowed and other chapter references related thereto:  
PUDs should not be listed as a conditional use in many chapters because they constitute 
a legislative act, not an administrative act, and will be deleted in Chapter 10 (Agricultural 
Zones), Chapter 11 (Single-Family Residential Zones), Chapter 13 (Multiple-Family 
Residential Zones), Chapter 14 (BP Zones), Chapter 15 (BR Zones), Chapter 16 (C Zone), 
Chapter 17 (OTR Zone), Chapter 19 (CMU Zone), Chapter 20 (NMU Zone), Chapter 22 (B 
Zone).  Chapter 27 (PUD) should be updated to include the possibility of PUDs in all these 
zones. 

 
f. Adding an historic preservation standard in lieu of the 10% common open space 

requirement for PUDs in 11-27-120(g):  The City is recommending that property owners 
be given more flexibility by considering historic preservation as an option in lieu of open 
space. 

 
g. Amending Sections 11-30-105(7)(e) and 11-32-106(1)(d) regarding driveway slope:  This 

will allow property owners to exceed the 14% slope standard; the slope will be the 
average slope of the two outside edges of the driveway. Kris Kaufman said if the slope is 
measured from the point of entrance to the garage it will average 14%, but if the flat 
section is ignored, it may exceed 14%. It was determined that this issue needs further 
study. 
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h. Deleting the word “minimum” in 11-28-070:  The entire rear yard area should be 
considered with regards to any detached building a property owner may wish to 
construct. 

 
i. Providing a “rear of dwelling” standard for accessory buildings in 11-11-060(a): It will 

state that “accessory buildings shall be located to the rear of the dwelling.” 
 

j. Amending Section 11-28-230 of the Zoning Ordinance to require performance bonds for 
demolitions (ZT-9-13):  A building permit must be obtained prior to the demolition of an 
old building, if there will be a replacement building, a cash performance bond will be 
required. 

 
k. Striking Section 11-35-103(15) which makes the sale of firearms a prohibited use under 

Home Occupations:  Staff recommended tabling this item pending further clarification 
from the City Attorney. 

 
 Karolyn Lehn asked if there was a time element with the bond, and Heather Barnum 
asked if the bond would apply to state agencies and about the definition of historical 
preservation. Mr. Petersen replied that there would not be a defined time—only a cash 
deposit—and the City would try to hold itself, the State, and the County to the same standard. 
There are four well-defined classes for any historical building and this action would apply to 
either the first or second. 
 
Public Hearing: 
 
  The Public Hearing was opened at 8:16 p.m. There were no comments and it was closed. 
 
Motion: 
 
 Rebecca Wayment made a motion to recommend approval of the proposed 
amendments to the Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances as set forth in the January 23, 2014 staff 
report: a, b, c, d, e, f, i, and j and to table g, h, and k pending further review by staff and 
clarification from the City Attorney and the following amendments: b – strike the correctional 
detention facilities uses as shown; c – remove the artist studio to a use allowed in Commercial as 
opposed to Residential and change the wording to “residential facilities for people with 
disabilities” and include it as a permitted use in the OMU zone; and to include Findings 1-5 and 
10 and to strike Findings 6-9. 
 
Findings for Approval: 
 

1. The existing Section 11-32-106(1)(e) implies that the lots referenced therein are limited 
to building lots because buildings lots are the only lot type which require frontage. The 
amendment makes clear this distinction. 

2. Eliminating correction facilities, etc. and deferring to federal requirements to guide these 
land uses will ensure immediate compliance with the law, and provide time to 
appropriately and deliberately update City ordinances accordingly. 

3. The office/business park area will be maintained as a non-residential zone. 
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4. Consideration of a PUD overlay is a legislative act and may be applied with discretion. As 
a conditional use one may misconstrue consideration of a PUD as an administrative act 
which must be approved so long as such requests meet reasonable standards. The 
proposed amendment resolves this inconsistency within the ordinance. 

5. An historic preservation standard in lieu of the open space requirement provides more 
available options to the property owner while allowing the City to achieve goals set forth 
in the General Plan. 

6. The new ordinance provides greater flexibility to the property owner regarding accessory 
building size (but in residential zones only); and placement thereof for lots with “L” 
shaped main buildings. 
 

 Mack McDonald seconded the motion which was unanimously approved. 
 
OTHER BUSINESS: 
 
Miscellaneous, correspondence, etc. 
 

• 1100 W Cross Section – This Cross Section prepared by City Traffic Engineer Tim Taylor 
was discussed during the work session. 

 
Motion: 
 
  Kent Hinckley made a motion to recommend that the City Council approve the proposed 
1100 W Cross Section as set forth on the exhibit prepared by WCEC Engineers, Inc. The motion 
was seconded by Karolyn Lehn and unanimously approved. 
 

• David Church article, “The Planning Commission – One Attorney’s View” – David 
Petersen said this was an excellent article and encouraged the Commissioners to read it.  

 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion: 
 
 At 8:30 p.m. Mack McDonald made a motion to adjourn the meeting which was 
unanimously approved. 
 
 
 
       
Brett Anderson, Chairman 
Farmington City Planning Commission 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Item 3: Jared Darger Plat Amendment and Minor Subdivision 
 
Public Hearing:   Yes 
Application No.:   S-1-14 
Property Address:   1525 West 425 North 
General Plan Designation: RRD (Rural Residential Density) 
Zoning Designation:   AE (Agricultural Estates)
Area:    1.316 acres 
Number of Lots:  5  

 

Property Owner:  Jared Darger/Northstar Homes 
Agent:    n/a 
 
Request:  Recommendation for plat amendment approval of a minor subdivision.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Information 

 
Jared Darger owns an un-platted parcel bounded by 425 North on the south, 1525 West on the 

east and Meadow View Phase 1 to the west.  On September 27, 2013 the plat was recorded with the 
County for the Meadow View Conservation Subdivision Phase 1 consisting of 19 lots.  Now, the applicant 
is wanting to further subdivide Parcel C of the plat into 5 parcels through amending the plat for Meadow 
View Phase 1.  The proposed parcels range in size from 9,741 to 12,340 s.f. and conforms to all of the 
required lot dimensions and setbacks for conservation subdivisions in an AE zone. 

 
The applicant provided the 25-30% open space as required for the Meadow View Conservation 

Subdivision and exhausted the total lot bonus related thereto.  Now he is requesting a transfer of 
development rights (TDR), from this parcel to the City’s regional park, as per Section 11-12-110 of the 
Zoning Ordinance.  This section was enacted by the City Council last fall; at that time the Planning 
Commission recommended the same while reviewing the applicant’s proposal set forth in this staff 
report.  The applicant is currently in negotiations with the City Manager determining the terms and 
monetary value of the TDR, but including the finalization of this transfer should be a condition.   
 
Suggested Motion 

 
Move that the Planning Commission recommend that the City Council approve the enclosed Plat 
Amendment and minor subdivision subject to all applicable Farmington City development 
standards and ordinances and the following conditions: the applicant must pay a TDR fee to the 



City for a monetary sum as decided by the City Manager through negotiations with the applicant 
prior to plat amendment approval, and enter into an agreement with the City Council as per the 
ordinance. 

 
Findings for Approval 

1. Lot dimensions comply with the standards set forth in the Zoning and Subdivision 
ordinances. 

2. All lots front an existing fully improved public r.o.w. (425 North). 
3. The City will receive compensation through a TDR to transfer/acquire open space at the 

regional park site. 
 
Supplemental Information 

1. Vicinity map. 
2. Proposed subdivision and plat amendment. 
3. Meadow View Phase 1 Plat 
4. Section 11-12-110 of the Zoning Ordinance. 
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______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Item 4: Preliminary Plat for the Farmington Bungalows Subdivision 
 
Public Hearing:   No 
Application No.:   S-15-13 
Property Address:   50 South 300 West 
General Plan Designation: LDR (Low Density Residential) 
Zoning Designation:   OTR (Original Townsite Residential)
Area:    3.2 Acres 
Number of Lots:  10 

 

Property Owner: Michael White/Bentley/Gill  
Applicant:   Chris Ensign 
 
Request:  Applicant is requesting approval of a Preliminary Plat for the Farmington Bungalows 
Subdivision.  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Information 
 

The applicant, Chris Ensign, is requesting Preliminary Plat approval for a 10-lot conventional 
subdivision on 3.2 acres located at approximately 50 South 300 West.  The underlying zone for this 
property is an OTR zone.  One of the lots in the subdivision (Lot 10) is also located in the Clark Lane 
Historic District and the south boundary of the project abuts the rear yard of Farmington Junior High 
School.  There is an existing house on Lot 10 and Davis County records show that the house was built in 
1954. 

 
Initially, the applicant proposed a cul-de-sac entering off of State Street.  At the public hearing 

on October 10th, the Planning Commission determined that a road alignment off of State Street would 
create corner lots for the Johnsons and Sonzinis.  The proposed road alignment would also create 
potential conflicts with those property owners due to nuisances associated with traffic.  The item was 
tabled on October 10th and again on October 24th to give the applicant time to meet with adjacent 
property owners and to pursue possible alternatives to a State Street access.   

 
The applicant pursued the recommendations proposed by the Planning Commission and revised 

his schematic plan with the access road coming off of 300 West, he subsequently received a 
recommendation for approval at the November 14th Planning Commission and City Council approval at 
the December 3rd meeting.  Additionally, the applicant has acquired, or is in the process of possibly 



acquiring, additional property owned by the Ballantynes and the Bentleys.  The proposed 300 West 
access road is preferable for many reasons, including: 

 
1- The impact to adjacent neighbors from the road will be less impactful because there is more 

space for a side buffer; 
2- The rhythm of State Street, which adds to the historic character of that district will not be 

impacted by a break in that rhythm from an access road; 
3- Although the traffic impact to State Street would have been minimal, concentrating the 

limited additional traffic onto an existing local road is preferable to adding another access 
point onto State; 

4- This new alignment, along with the possible acquisition of the rear portion of the Bentley 
property has allowed the applicant to create more lots (10 instead of 7) and remain a 
conventional subdivision in the OTR zone. 

 
 There is currently a home on the northern portion of the parcel and the property is owned by 

Michael White.  The applicant is proposing that eventually the existing home may be demolished and a 
new home be built in its place.  In discussions with a representative of the Farmington Historic 
Preservation Commission, it appears that this house is both a non-contributing structure to the historic 
district and falls outside of the period of significance.  Notwithstanding this, Section 11-39-105(f)(2) 
states that “proposed repairs, alterations, additions, relocation or demolitions to Historic Resources 
listed on the Register requiring a building permit are subject to review by the Historic Preservation 
Commission and shall receive a “Certificate of Historic Appropriateness.”  Even though the existing 
home itself is not in the Historic Register, the underlying Clark Lane Historic District is, and therefore a 
Certificate of Historic Appropriateness may be required to replace the existing home.  Additionally, 
Chapter 11-17-070 of the Zoning Ordinance establishes “New Construction Design Guidelines.”  While 
the houses on the interior of the proposed subdivision should try and meet all of the requirements 
established therein, it is highly recommended that the proposed house on State Street, because of its 
prominence and location between two historic homes should “request a recommendation from an ad 
hoc architecture committee established by the City Council or the Farmington City Historic Preservation 
Commission.”   

 
The current subdivision configuration shows that the lot widths for Lots 1, 2, 4 and 6 are 70-75’, 

but the required lot width in the OTR zone is 85’.  Nevertheless, according to Section 11-17-040 of the 
Zoning Ordinance “the Zoning Administrator may reduce the minimum lot width standards,” by no more 
than fifteen feet and only if the proposed width shall be compatible with the character of the district.  In 
order to come into compliance with the City’s zoning ordinance, these lot widths may need to be 
adjusted.   

 
Suggested Motion: 
 
 Move that the Planning Commission approve the Schematic Plan for the Farmington Bungalows 
subject to all applicable Farmington City ordinances and development standards and the following 
conditions: 
 

1. The applicant continues to work with the City and other agencies to address any outstanding 
issues remaining with regard to the Schematic Plan, including but not limited to conforming with 
required lot widths of the underlying OTR zone and storm drainage; 

2. Street width cross-section must be 56’; 



3. If the applicant replaces the existing home on State Street, then the proposed dwelling on State 
Street shall receive a recommendation for approval from an ad hoc architectural review 
committee as established by the City Council or the Farmington City Historic Preservation 
Committee; 

4. The proposed dwellings on Lots 1-9 must be consistent with the surrounding OTR Zone as 
determined through staff review of proposed building elevations prior to Final Plat, in 
cooperation with the Historic District Commission. 
  

Findings for Approval: 
 

1. The property is identified as Low Density Residential on the General Plan, and the proposed 
schematic plan is consistent with that designation.   

2. The General Plan also states that the City should “recognize and preserve Farmington’s heritage 
of pioneer buildings and traditions for the enrichment of its present and future citizens.”  The 
property is in the Clark Lane Historic District, and the applicant will receive a Certificate of 
Appropriateness before demolition of the existing home takes place. 

3. Specific to the schematic plan only, and the recommended conditions of approval, the plan 
complies with all Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance requirements, and other appropriate 
regulations. 

4. Staff will ensure that the homes will fit in with the historic character of the underlying Clark Lane 
District. 

 
Supplemental Information 

 
1. Vicinity Map 
2. Farmington Bungalows Preliminary Plat 
3. Clark Lane Historic District Map 
4. Chapter 11-17-070 of the Zoning Ordinance 

 
 
Applicable Ordinances 

1. Title 12, Chapter 6 – Major Subdivisions 
2. Title 12, Chapter 7 – General Requirements for All Subdivisions 
3. Title 11, Chapter 17 – Original Townsite Residential Zone 
4. Title 11, Chapter 39 – Historic Buildings and Sites 









1March 6, 2007

                                                             CHAPTER 17

ORIGINAL TOWNSITE RESIDENTIAL ZONE (OTR)

11-17-010 Purpose.
11-17-020 Permitted Uses.
11-17-030 Conditional Uses.
11-17-040 Minimum Lot and Setback Standards. 
11-17-050 Accessory Buildings and Structures (Including Attached or Detached

Garages).
11-17-060 Fences.
11-17-070 New Construction Design Guidelines.

11-17-010 Purpose.

The purpose of this zone is to conserve and protect the beauty and historic character of
the original townsite residential area of Farmington City through conservation of neighborhoods
which reflect distinctive features of the original townsite, to promote the public welfare by
keeping the original townsite area a desirable and attractive place in which to live, and to assure
compatibility of design of new residential units, additions, remodels, and accessory structures.  In
order to assure compatibility with the purpose of this zone, these provisions shall also extend to
existing or proposed conforming or non-conforming land uses such as commercial, public, and
industrial land uses that are situated within the boundaries of the Original Townsite Residential
(OTR) Zone.

11-17-020 Permitted Uses.

The following are permitted uses in the OTR Zone.  No other permitted uses are allowed,
except as provided by Section 11-4-105(6):

(1) Agriculture;
(2) Class “A” animals;

            (3)       Class “B” animals (as provided herein);
(4) Home occupations complying with the provisions of Section 11-35-103;
(5) Single-family dwellings; and

11-17-030 Conditional Uses.

The following are conditional uses in the OTR Zone.  No other conditional uses are
allowed, except as provided by Section 11-4-105(6):
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(1) Class “D” animals;
(2) Day-care center;
(3) Dwelling, Accessory;
(4) Dwelling, Secondary;
(5) Greenhouses, private with no retail sales;
(6) Home occupations requiring a conditional use permit under Section 11-35-040;
(7) Private school;
(8) Public uses (as provided herein);
(9) Public utility installations (except lines and rights-of-way) (as provided herein);
(10) Quasi-public uses (as provided herein);
(11) Residential facilities for the elderly; and
(12) Residential facilities for the handicapped.
(13) Single-family residential planned unit development (PUD)

11-17-040 Minimum Lot and Setback Standards.

(1) The following shall be the minimum lot areas, widths, and main building setbacks
in the OTR Zone:

Zone
 

Lot Area
Lot Width

Front Side
Side

Corner RearInterior Corner

 OTR  10,000 s.f. for each single-family 85' 95' 30' 10' min.,
total 22'

20' 30'

(2) Class “B” animals are permitted in the OTR Zone only if the area of the lot is
twenty thousand (20,000) square feet or larger.  Class B animals shall be limited to not more than
one (1) horse or cow and not more than two (2) sheep or goats for each twenty thousand (20,000)
square feet of a lot.

(3) Public uses, Public utility installations, and Quasi-public uses are only allowed on
lots less than 40,000 square feet in size.

(4) Special Standards for Lot Width.  Certain large, wide, and deep lots presently
exist in the OTR zone.  City records show that between 1969 and 1986 the minimum lot width in
the original townsite area was seventy (70) feet.  Furthermore, for all the years prior to World
War II, no minimum lot width or lot size standards existed at all in the original townsite area. 
Consequently scores of lots exist in this area with frontages less than eighty-five (85) feet in
width.  The purpose of this section is to provide special standards for narrower lot width for the
subdivision of large, wide lots located in the OTR zone. A property owner may subdivide a
parcel of land in the OTR zone resulting in a lot width less than the minium requirement set forth
herein so long as the following standards are met:  
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(a) Any new construction on the building lot created therefrom, shall conform
to the New Construction Design Guidelines contained herein.

(b) The reduction in lot width shall not exceed fifteen feet (15');

(c) The lot size must meet the minimum standard lot size described herein;

(d) The lot, and any use proposed for the lot, shall comply with the minimum
setback standards set forth herein, and standards related thereto set forth 
in Chapter 28 of this Title.

(e) Any structures existing prior to the subdivision shall meet the setback
requirements set forth in this Chapter within the new subdivision.

(5) Flag Lots as defined by the Farmington City Code shall be prohibited in the OTR
Zone.

11-17-050 Accessory Buildings and Structures (Including Attached or Detached
Garages).

(1) Accessory buildings, except for those listed in Subsection (2) below, may be
located within one (1) foot of the side or rear property line, provided they are at least six (6) feet
to the rear of the dwelling, do not encroach on any recorded easements, occupy not more than
twenty five percent (25%) of the rear yard, are located at least fifteen (15) feet from any dwelling
on an adjacent lot, and accessory buildings shall, without exception, be subordinate in height and
area to the main building and shall not encroach into the front yard and required side corner yard;

(2) Animal shelters, hay barns, coops, corrals or other similar buildings or structures
shall be located not closer than ten (10) feet from any side or rear property line and eighty (80)
feet from any public street or from any dwelling on an adjacent property (exceptions to these
setback requirements may be reviewed by the Planning Commission as a conditional use);

(3) On double-frontage lots, accessory buildings shall be located not less than twenty-
five (25) feet from each street upon which the lot has frontage.

(4) All garages and any similarly related accessory buildings, whether attached or
detached, shall be considered for approval as follows:

(a) Under no circumstance shall any garage encroach into the front yard, or
any other yard, except side yards and the rear yard, of the building lot;

(b) Attached garages constructed even with the front setback line, or that are
setback (or recessed) from the front setback less than a distance equal to
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half the depth of the main building shall comprise no more than 33% of
the front plane of the home,

(c) All garages, unless otherwise provided herein, shall be considered as a
Permitted Use.

(d) Garages must be compatible and consistent with existing garages in the
area.  The placement of garages in the general vicinity and on adjoining
properties with respect to setbacks and the position of existing garages in
relation to the main buildings will be a consideration in determining site
plan approval for new garages.  Property owners may be asked to provide
information regarding such during the building permit application review
process. 

11-17-060 Fences.

(1) Fences consisting of chain link or vinyl materials, except such fences which have
a wood grain appearance, located in the front yard or side corner yard shall be prohibited.

(2) Vinyl fences shall only be installed with colors consisting of flat, non-gloss
finishes. 

11-17-070 New Construction Design Guidelines.

These standards apply to all structures requiring a building permit including new
construction, additions, and alterations.  Creative solutions that are compatible with the desired
character of a historic neighborhood are strongly encouraged. Designs that seek to contrast with
the existing context are discouraged.  This guidance will help protect the established character of
each neighborhood, while also allowing new, compatible design.

The area within the OTR Zone, including specific neighborhoods and buildings, conveys
a certain sense of time and place associated with its history.  It also remains dynamic, with
alterations to existing structures and construction of new buildings occurring over time.  New
buildings and/or construction are not encouraged to look old, rather a new design should relate to
the fundamental characteristics of the district while also conveying the stylistic trends of today.

New construction should, to the greatest extent possible, maintain the established mass,
scale, height, width, and form of other buildings on the street.  New buildings and additions may
be larger than earlier structures, but should not be so dramatically greater in scale such that the
visual continuity of the street is compromised.

The Planning Department and/or Planning Commission may request a recommendation
from an ad hoc architecture committee established by the City Council or the Farmington City
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Historic Preservation Commission regarding applications for Permitted Uses or Conditional
Uses.

(1) Streetscape.  New construction must be compatible and consistent with buildings
on adjoining lots and parcels in the general vicinity.  To ensure compliance with setback and
orientation, mass and scale, building height, building and roof form, materials, and color
standards set forth herein, applicants for new construction may be required to provide a plan view
of the streetscape showing building elevations (similar to examples contained in the appendix of
this chapter), landscaping, and other physical features, of adjacent lots, a series of abutting lots,
or lots across the street.  The City may also review aerial photographs to ensure a compatible and
consistent streetscape. 

(2)       Setback and Orientation.  Situate new buildings such that they are arranged on
their sites in ways similar to existing buildings in the area.  This includes consideration of
building setbacks, orientation, and open space.  The Zoning Administrator may reduce the
minimum setback standards contained herein, provided such exception shall conform to the
following standards:

(a) The reduction in the setback shall not exceed fifteen (15) feet;

(b) The setback proposed shall be compatible with the character (including
historic qualities related thereto) of the site, and the existing setback of
structures on adjacent and surrounding properties.

(c) The Zoning Administrator and/or Planning Commission may require
conditions consistent with the Farmington City General Plan, the intent
and purpose of this Title, and other provisions contained herein, 

(3) Mass and Scale.

(a) New buildings and additions must be constructed to reinforce a sense of
human scale.  This may be accomplished by employing techniques such as
these:

i. Using building materials that are of traditional dimensions;

ii. Providing one story porch on a main building dwelling that is
similar to that seen traditionally;

iii. Using a building mass that is similar in size to those seen
traditionally;
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iv. Using a solid-to-void ratio on all visible facades from the public
right-of-way that is similar to that seen traditionally, and using
window openings that are similar in size to those seen traditionally. 
At least 25% of street facing facades, excluding roofs, shall consist
of window and/or doors. 

(b) New buildings and additions shall appear similar in scale to the scale that
is established in the block or in the general vicinity.  Subdivide larger
masses into smaller “modules” that are similar in size to buildings seen
traditionally.  The area of a new construction or addition shall be equal to
or less than that of the main dwelling or original building unless otherwise
approved by the Planning Commission as a conditional use;

(c) Front elevations shall be designed similar in scale to those seen
traditionally in the block.  Fronts shall include a one story element, such as
a front porch. In certain circumstances a two story element, such as a two
story porch, may be appropriate.  The primary plane of the front should not
appear taller than those of typical structures in the block.  A single wall
plane should not exceed the typical maximum facade width in the zone.

(4) Building Height.

(a) New building height should be similar to those found historically in the
vicinity, and shall not exceed twenty-seven (27) feet height;

(b) No dwelling structure shall contain less than one (1) story;

(c) Except as otherwise provided herein, the height of a new addition shall be
equal to or less than that of the original building;

(d) Accessory buildings or structures shall be subordinate in height to the
main building and shall not exceed 15 feet in height unless approved by
the Planning Commission after a review of a conditional use application
filed by the property owner.

(5) Building and Roof Form.   Building form is an indispensable component which
advances the purpose of this Chapter, and visually, the roof is the single most important element
in an overall building.  New construction, including second story additions, shall comply with the
following design guidelines (see also the illustrations in the Appendix):

(a) Building and roof forms should be consistent with other buildings seen
traditionally on the block and in the neighborhood;
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(b) Simple rectangular solids are typically appropriate in building form;

(c) Gable and hip roofs are appropriate for primary roof forms in most
residential areas. Shed roofs are appropriate for some additions.  Roof pitches must be
within +/- 2 inches per foot of other roofs on that property and/or adjacent properties of
similar era (“shed style” roofs excepted);

(d) If a property owner is proposing to construct a second story but no second
story homes exist in the neighborhood, the property owner should consider bringing
portions of the roof down to the gutter or eave line of the first story;

(e) Major portions of second-story and/or second story additions should be set
away from front, rear and side property lines, and placed over the house and not the
garage only; and

(f) No structure shall extend above or beyond a daylight plane having a height
of 12 feet at each side property line and extending into the lot or parcel at an angle of 45
degrees with the following encroachments allowed:

i.  Television or radio antennas, chimneys, flues, eves, and skylights;

ii. Dormers or similar architectural features, provided that the
horizontal length of all such features shall not exceed a combined total of 15 feet
on each side; and

iii. Gables or similar architectural features, provided that the
horizontal length of all such features shall not exceed a combined total of 19 feet
on each side, measures along the intersection with the daylight plane, and
provided that the intersection of the gable with the daylight plane closest to the
front property line is along the roof line.

 (6) Materials.  Building materials should contribute to the traditional sense of scale of
the block, this will reinforce the sense of visual continuity in the district.  New materials that are
similar in character to traditional materials may be acceptable with appropriate detailing. 
Alternative materials should appear similar in scale, proportion, texture and finish to those used
historically. They also must have a proven durability in similar locations in this climate.  Except
for the roof, fascia and soffit, exterior material on the front and side elevations of said structures
shall consist of brick, rock, stucco, wood siding or combination thereof, metal and vinyl shall be
prohibited.  Metal or vinyl exterior materials shall be permitted on windows and doors and on the
fascia and soffit, and on the entire rear elevations of said structures.  All exterior materials and
colors are to be specified on plans for said structures and shall be submitted for approval by the
Planning Department and/or Planning Commission.
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(7) Color.  With respect to colors on an historic building, a scheme that reflects the
historic style is preferred, although some new color selections can be compatible. For newer
buildings and additions, a color scheme that complements the historic character of the zone
should be used. Property owners are particularly encouraged to employ colors that will help
establish a sense of visual continuity for the block.

(a) Keep color schemes simple. Using one base color for the building is
preferred. Muted colors are appropriate for the base color. Using only one
or two accent colors is also encouraged, except where precedent exists for
using more than two colors with some architectural styles.

(b) Coordinating the entire building in one color scheme is usually more
successful than working with a variety of palettes.  Using the color scheme
to establish a sense of overall composition for the building is strongly
encouraged.

Enacted 12/04/02, Ord. 2002-48

Chapter 17 Amended, 7/16/03

Added Conditional Use #13, 09/19/06, Ord. 2006-62

Amended 3/6/07, Ord. 2007-18
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Planning Commission Staff Report 
February 6, 2014 

 
 
 

             
 
Item 5:  Miscellaneous Zoning and Subdivision Ordinance Amendments 
 
Public Hearing:     Yes 
Application No.:    ZT-9-13 and ZT-8-93 
Property Address:     NA 
General Plan Designation:    NA 
Zoning Designation:     NA 
Area:       NA 
Number of Lots:     NA 
Applicant: Farmington City 
 
Request:  Applicant is requesting a recommendation of approval of amendments to the Zoning & 
Subdivision Ordinances. 
             
 
Background Information 
 
The updates to the Zoning Ordinance included with this proposal include:  
 

a) Deleting the word “minimum” in 11-28-070;  
b) Striking Section 11-35-103(15) which makes the sale of firearms a prohibited use under 

Home Occupations. 
 

a)  Deleting the word “minimum” in 11-28-070. 
The current 25% coverage ratio often prevents a property owner from constructing a reasonably 
sized detached building, like a garage, because said coverage area is limited to the minimum 
required rear yard area determined by a 30 foot setback in residential zones even if the actual 
rear yard is much larger than the minimum requirement. It is recommended that the City amend 
this standard as follows for only residential zones: 
 

11-28-070 Maximum Coverage Area of Accessory Buildings. 
 
 No accessory building or group of such buildings and no parking space in 
any residential zone shall cover more than twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
minimum rear yard space. 

 
b)  Striking Section 11-35-103(15)(e) which makes the sale of firearms a prohibited use 

under Home Occupations. 
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A few weeks ago Erick Carmiol inquired about the possibility of selling firearms under 
the City’s Home Occupation ordinance (see attached home occupation ordinance 
(Chapter 35) and information from Erick Carmiol). Under the City’s current ordinance 
the “Sale or repair of firearms” is not allowed as a home occupation. Mr. Carmiol 
provided certain references to the state code stating that no local authority can prevent 
an individual from selling firearms as long as other home occupations are a permitted 
use in the underlying zone and the regulations that pertain to other allowed home 
occupations are followed (see attached).  

 
 
Suggested Motion: 
 
 Move that the Planning Commission recommend approval of the proposed amendments to the 
Zoning and Subdivision Ordinances as set forth in the February 6, 2014 staff report. 
  

Findings: 
 
1. Striking the word “minimum” in proposal “a” allows more flexibility in the design and siting 

of accessory buildings and still prohibits accessory buildings from being too large in 
residential zones. 

2. State law mandates that if other Home Occupations are allowed in an underlying zone, then 
municipalities cannon prohibit the sell of firearms in that zone. 

3. However, the same rules, conditions and regulations that apply to Home Occupations also 
apply to the sell of firearms, such as stated in Section 11-35-103(6) of the Zoning Ordinance 
which states: “the home occupation shall not generate substantially greater vehicular traffic 
than commonly associated with residential activities in the neighborhood in which it is 
located.”  
 

Supplementary Information 
1. Section 11-28-070. 
2. Chapter 35—Home Occupations 
3. Information from Erick Carmiol related to State firearm laws 

 
Applicable Ordinances 
1. Title 15, Chapter 2 – Administration of Regulations 
2. Title 11, Chapter 28 – Supplementary and Qualifying Regulations 
3. Title 11, Chapter 35—Home Occupations 

 























Cities in Davis County that allow flag lots: 

North Salt Lake 

Clearfield 

Centerville 

Fruit Heights 

Bountiful 

Woods Cross 

West Point 

West Bountiful 

South Weber 

Layton 

Kaysville 

 

Cities in Davis County that forbid flag lots: 

 

None 

 

Cities in Davis County that do not have an ordinance addressing flag lots: 

 

Sunset 

Syracuse 

Clinton? 
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